1.4 Upon conversion of the Performance Rights into ordinary shares, the Company will
apply to the ASX for quotation of the shares within the requisite time period.

1.5 The Company discloses the following in each annual report issued by the Company
in respect of any period during which any of the Performance Rights remain on issue
or were converted or cancelled:

 9

1.5.1 the number of Performance Rights on issue during the relevant period;

1.5.2 a summary of the terms and conditions of the Performance Rights, including
without limitation the number of ordinary shares into which they are
convertible and the relevant milestones;

1.5.3 whether any of the Performance Rights were converted or cancelled during
that period; and

1.5.4 whether the milestone was met during the period.

2. ASX has considered Listing Rule 6.1 only and makes no statement as to the Company’s
compliance with other listing rules.

10

Annexure B – Pro forma statement of financial position

Coolabah
Metals Ltd
31-Dec-24

$’000

Broken Hill
Mines Pty
Limited

31-Dec-24
$’000

Subsequent
events
$’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

$’000
Pro forma

$’000

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
2,818 8,062 (600) 31,401 41,681

Trade and other
receivables

96 3,561 - - 3,657

Inventories - 9,507 - - 9,507

Other current assets 97 239 - - 336

Total current assets 3,011 21,369 (600) 31,401 55,181

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment
140 2,215 - - 2,355

Exploration and
evaluation

expenditure
2,267 2,050 1,300 (1,246) 4,371

Mine development
assets

- 5,298 - (2,911) 2,387

Right-of-use assets 122 - 4,907 - 5,029
Other non-current

assets
- 16,965 - (13,572) 3,393

Total non-current
assets

2,529 26,528 6,206 (17,729) 17,534

Total assets 5,540 47,897 5,606 13,672 72,715

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables
253 12,681 - 1,343 14,277

Lease liabilities -
current

50 20 600 - 670

Contract liabilities - 9,106 - - 9,106
Employee benefits -

current
- 2,133 - - 2,133

Convertible notes - 5,263 4,018 (9,281) -
Total current

liabilities
303 29,203 4,618 (7,937) 26,186

Non-current
liabilities

Lease liabilities –
non-current

77 - 4,306 - 4,383

Employee benefits – 2,565 - - 2,565

 11

Coolabah
Metals Ltd
31-Dec-24

$’000

Broken Hill
Mines Pty
Limited

31-Dec-24
$’000

Subsequent
events
$’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

$’000
Pro forma

$’000
non-current

Provision for
rehabilitation

- 16,136 - - 16,136

Total non-current
liabilities

77 18,701 4,306 - 23,084

Total liabilities 380 47,904 8,924 (7,937) 49,270
Net assets /
(liabilities)

5,160 (7) (3,318) 21,609 23,445

Equity

Issued capital 11,250 3 700 30,146 42,099

Reserves 701 1 - 16,581 17,284

Accumulated losses (6,791) (11) (4,018) (25,118) (35,937)
Total equity /
(deficiency)

5,160 (7) (3,318) 21,609 23,445

12

Annexure C – Facilitator Securities

Facilitators Facilitator Shares Facilitator Options

Balion Pty Ltd 2,862,500 2,805,000
Honeybee Anhm Pty Ltd 90,000 65,000
Hunterland Hjdn Pty Ltd 90,000 65,000
Freyabear Fhmn Pty Ltd 90,000 65,000
Quattro Stagione Pty Ltd 90,000 65,000
The 5th Element Mctn Pty Ltd 90,000 65,000
Richsham Nominees Pty Ltd 180,000 135,000
Blackwall Investments Pty Ltd 90,000 70,000
Melville Water Polo Club Inc 60,000 60,000
ABEAMUS PTY LTD ATF AJ TRUST - 100,000
Ann Arbor Investments Pty Ltd 29,000 11,000
Mr Kyle James Jackson 29,000 11,000
Mr Samuel Marshall Brown 20,000 -